

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC. AND
THE HARRISON COUNTY COAL COMPANY,
A SINGLE EMPLOYER,

and

Case 06-CA-174080

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA,
DISTRICT 31, LOCAL 1501, AFL-CIO, CLC

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC. AND
THE MARION COUNTY COAL COMPANY,
A SINGLE EMPLOYER

and

Cases 06-CA-170978
06-CA-171057
06-CA-171069 and
06-CA-186015

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA,
DISTRCT 31, LOCAL 9909, AFL-CIO, CLC

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC. AND
THE MONONGALIA COUNTY COAL COMPANY,
A SINGLE EMPLOYER

and

Cases 06-CA-169736
06-CA-171085
06-CA-174075 and
06-CA-174152

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO, CLC

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC. AND THE
MARSHALL COUNTY COAL COMPANY, A
SINGLE EMPLOYER

and

Cases 06-CA-183054 and
06-CA-185640

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA,
DISTRICT 31, AFL-CIO-CLC

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVID GOLDMAN'S DECISION AND

Table of Contents

I. QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	3
B. EXCEPTIONS APPLICABLE TO MULTIPLE FINDINGS, RULING, AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE ALJ	4
1 The ALJ Erred in Relying on Inferences to Support Predetermined Legal Conclusions.....	4
2 The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Evidence Clear Bias and Are Not Supported by the Record.....	5
3 The ALJ’s Decision Is Not Supported by a Preponderance of the Evidence, Much of Which Was Not Considered or Addressed	6
C. EXCEPTIONS APPLICABLE TO 8(a)(3) AND 8(a)(1) ALLEGATIONS	7
1 The ALJ Erred in Concluding the General Counsel Met its Burden of Proof Concerning Allegations Relating to Jamie Hayes	7
a) The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Don Jones Directed Employees to Bring Safety Matters to the Company Rather than to MSHA.....	7
i) The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Are Not Supported by the Record.....	8
ii) The Board is Free to Draw Different Inferences and Conclusions from Evidence	10
b) The ALJ Erred in Concluding that England Threatened Hayes with Discharge Because He Engaged in Protected Activity	11
c) The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Jeremy Devine Engaged in Unlawful Surveillance of Union Activity.....	13
i) The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Are Not Supported by the Record.....	13

ii)	Devine’s Conduct Did Not Constitue Unlawful Surveillance.....	15
2.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding the General Counsel Met its Burden of Proof Concerning Allegations Relating to Joshua Peek.....	17
a)	Factual Background.....	17
b)	Legal Argument.....	18
3.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding the General Counsel Met its Burden of Proof Concerning Allegations Relating to Mark Moore.....	19
a)	Factual Background.....	19
b)	Legal Argument.....	21
4.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding the General Counsel Met its Burden of Proof Concerning Allegations Relating to Joshua Preston.....	22
a)	Factual Background.....	23
b)	Legal Argument.....	25
D.	EXCEPTIONS APPLICABLE TO 8(a)(3) AND 8(a)(1) ALLEGATIONS	27
1.	Factual Background	27
2.	Legal Argument	30
a)	The ALJ’s improperly shifted the burden of proof to Respondents.....	30
b)	Respondents Did Not Violate the Act	30
E.	EXCEPTIONS APPLICABLE TO ALLEGED INFORMATION REQUEST VIOLATIONS	32
1.	Respondents Properly Responded to an Overly Broad and Harassing Information Request Concerning Contracting Out Information	33
a)	Factual Background.....	33
b)	Legal Argument.....	36
i)	The ALJ Erred in Finding the Information Relevant.....	36

ii)	The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Mohan’s Response was “Insufficient Under the Act”	38
iii)	The ALJ Erred in Rejecting Respondents’ Bad Faith Defense	40
2.	Respondents Met Their Duties Under the Act With Respect to a Request Concerning Absence Plans	42
a)	Factual Background.....	42
b)	Legal Argument.....	44
3.	The ALJ Erred in Ordering a Remedy Concerning Crib Bags	46
III.	CONCLUSION	47

29381102.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerospace Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 100 (1994).....	49
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	40
<i>Daimlerchrysler Corp. & Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW), Local 412 (Unit 53), AFL-CIO</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007).....	39, 40
<i>Fabrica De Muebles P.R.</i> , 107 NLRB 905 (1954).....	49
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. & Teamsters Local No. 206, Affiliated with Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> , 342 NLRB 592 (2004).....	9
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003).....	30
<i>Fortuna Enters., L.P.</i> , 354 NLRB 202 (2009).....	12
<i>Interlake Iron Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1942).....	8
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 1222 (6th Cir. 1990).....	40, 41
<i>KLB Indus., Inc. d/b/a Nat’l Extrusion & Mfg. Co. & Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 357 NLRB 127 (2011).....	44
<i>Knappton Maritime Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 236 (1988).....	40
<i>Lassell Junior College</i> , 230 NLRB 1076 (1977).....	20

<i>NLRB v. Berger Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982)	8, 11
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling and Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)	8
<i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 11
<i>NLRB v. Wachter Constr., Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1994)	40, 41
<i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006)	33
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975)	40
<i>PPG Aerospace Indus., Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 223 (2008)	12
<i>Pan-American Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004)	34
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc. & Nick Aguirre</i> , 360 NLRB 972 (2014)	13
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 95 (Apr. 30, 2014)	34
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003)	10, 12
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 1205 (1987), <i>enf’d.</i> 852 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods. Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enf’d.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	8, 11
<i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 579 (2006)	34
<i>TNS, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc. & Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local Union 373</i> , 362 NLRB No. 22 (2015)	42

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951) 11, 12

Valmont Indus., Inc. & United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO, CLC,
328 NLRB 309 (1999)..... 19

W. Elec. Co.,
223 NLRB 86 (1976)..... 44
